ISU.ORG



Communication No. 2206

Decisions of the ISU Disciplinary Commission

On August 6, 2018 the Skating Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, represented by President Zikrija Donko, filed a letter with the ISU Disciplinary Commission called "an official Claim" against the Alleged Offender. At the instigation of the ISU Disciplinary Commission the Complainant complemented the statement of complaint on August 26, 2018 together with 2 exhibits.

On August 28, 2018, the Alleged Offender was invited by the ISU Disciplinary Commission to file a statement of reply within 21 days upon receipt of the complaint.

On September 21, 2018 the Alleged Offender filed a Statement of Reply together with one exhibit.

Following consideration regarding the violation of the ISU constitution and Code of Ethics, the ISU Disciplinary Commission has, on October 24, 2018, taken the following decision:

- 1. The Complaint is dismissed.
- 2. All Parties bear their own costs.

The decision of the Disciplinary Commission is published in full on the ISU website.

The present decision is subject to appeal to the Court of Arbitration for Sport, Avenue de Beaumont 2, CH-1012 Lausanne, Switzerland, within 21 days upon receipt of the decision, in accordance with Article 25 Paragraph 12 and Article 26 of the ISU Constitution 2016.

Tubbergen,

June 19, 2018

Lausanne,

Jan Dijkema, President

Fredi Schmid, Director General